Cash and Restricted Cash at End of the Period 657

Updating FY’19 Outlook, Solely for FX

No change to operating assumptions

2019 Adjusted EBITDA of $1.675 - $1.735 billion

CapEx of $450 - $550 million

Full-year EUR/USD rate of 1.12 vs. prior 1.15 estimate

18

Q & A

19

Appendix

20

Q2’19 Income Statement (As Reported)

21

Income Statement Q2'19 Q2'18 % Change

Service revenue 980   1,007   -3%

Product sales 254   195   30%

Total Revenue 1,234   1,202   3%

Adjusted EBITDA 454 442 3%

Operating Income 224   209   7%

Interest expense, net (104)   (103)

Foreign exchange (41)   173

Other 24   (32)

Financial Charges, Net (121)   38

Income Before Tax 102   247

Net Income (Loss) 39   195

Net Income (Loss) - Owners 5   161

Diluted EPS 0.02   0.79

Q2’19 Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Quarter to date Quarter to date

June 2019 Adjustments June 2019

As Purchase Foreign Refinancing and As

Reported Accounting Exchange Other Adjusted

Total revenue 1,234,253   (181)   -   -   1,234,072

Cost of services 594,598   (17,769)   -   -   576,829

Cost of product sales 160,786   (3,912)   -   -   156,874

Selling, general and administrative 213,263   (26,502)   -   -   186,761

Research and development 65,383   (72)   -   -   65,311

Other operating income, net (23,492)   -   -   (2,454)   (25,946)

Total operating expenses 1,010,538   (48,255)   -   (2,454)   959,829

Operating income 223,715   48,074   -   2,454   274,243

Interest expense, net (103,860)   26   -   -   (103,834)

Foreign exchange loss, net (41,061)   -   41,061   -   -

Other income, net 23,493   -   -   9,628   33,121

Total non-operating expenses (121,428)   26   41,061   9,628   (70,713)

Income before provision for income taxes 102,287   48,100   41,061   12,082   203,530

Provision for income taxes (a) 63,300   11,552   3,264   558   78,674

Net income 38,987   36,548   37,797   11,524   124,856

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 34,131   26   -   -   34,157

Net income attributable to IGT PLC 4,856   36,522   37,797   11,524   90,699

Net income per common share - diluted 0.02   0.44

Weighted-average shares - diluted 204,412   204,412

(a) Adjustments for income taxes are determined based on the statutory tax rate in effect in the respective jurisdiction where the adjustment originated.

International Game Technology PLC

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

($ and shares in thousands, except per share amounts)

Unaudited

22

Q2’19 Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

23

As Reported

Q2'19 Q2'18

Net income (loss) 39 195